

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANNA MOHR-LERCARA, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,  
OPTUM, INC., and OPTUM RX, INC.,

Defendants.

No. 7:18-cv-1427-VB-PD

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

–ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED–

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF MATERIAL DEFINITIONS .....	vi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE NOT PRECLUDED.....	1
III. PLAINTIFF’S CONTROLLING PLAN LANGUAGE .....	3
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED ERISA CLAIMS (COUNTS I-VI).....	7
A. Defendants cannot meet their burden of proving failure to exhaust (Count I).....	7
1. Mohr is “deemed to have exhausted her administrative remedies” .....	8
2. Exhaustion does not apply .....	11
3. Mohr’s second-level appeal would be futile.....	14
B. Defendants are fiduciaries and breached their ERISA duties (Count IV) .....	15
1. Defendants are fiduciaries .....	15
2. Defendants breached their fiduciary duties .....	21
C. Defendants engaged in prohibited transactions (Counts II and III).....	21
D. Plaintiff’s ERISA § 502(a)(3) claims are proper (Count VI).....	22
V. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED RICO CLAIMS (COUNTS VII-IX).....	24
A. Plaintiff has adequately pleaded predicate acts of mail and wire fraud.....	24
B. Optum is a separate, distinct RICO enterprise .....	26
C. Optum controlled the affairs of the Pharmacy Enterprises .....	28
D. Plaintiff has adequately pleaded a RICO conspiracy claim .....	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acosta v. Pac. Enterprises</i> , 950 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Aghaeepour v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7758894 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2015) .....	24
<i>Alves v. Harvard Pilgrim Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	22
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31413668 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2002) .....	15
<i>American Drug Stores, Inc. v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1997) .....	18
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	28, 30
<i>Ball v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 451 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Bricklayers</i> , 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Bickely v. Caremark, Rx, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Ala. 2004) .....	18
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) .....	22
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	27
<i>Chicago Dist. Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	23
<i>City of New York v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	27
<i>Corsini v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 265 (D.R.I. 1997) .....	9
<i>Criales v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Dardaganis v. Grace Capital Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Dep’t of Econ. Dev. v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co. (USA)</i> , 924 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	30
<i>Deutsch v. Flannery</i> , 823 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	2
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Elfenbein v. Gulf &amp; W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 590 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	1
<i>Eversole v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 1162 (C.D. Cal. 1980) .....	21
<i>Everson v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ohio</i> , 898 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ohio 1994) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	17

<i>F.H. Krear &amp; Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Faulkner v. National Geographic Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Fechter v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 182 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	21
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Forest Ambulatory Surgical Assocs., L.P. v. Ingenix, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190701 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2013) .....	30
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Gaddy v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2010 WL 1049576 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010).....	2
<i>Gashi v. City of Westchester</i> , 2005 WL 195517 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2005) .....	2
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Mass. 2013).....	19
<i>Golden Star, Inc. v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D. Mass. 2014).....	19
<i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Hannon v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 386 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	2
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2002).....	22
<i>Hayden v. Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &amp; Garrison</i> , 955 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	30
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>In re Blue Cross of W. Pennsylvania Litig.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1061 (W.D. Pa. 1996).....	9
<i>In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig.</i> , 727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Sec., Derv. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2050577 (D.N.J. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Morgan Stanley ERISA Litig.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	24
<i>Indagro, S.A. v. Bauche, S.A.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Truck Drivers' Union Loc. 42 Health &amp; Welfare Fund</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1124 (D. Mass. 1996).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	7, 14
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Leimkuehler v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Lia v. Saporito</i> , 542 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Marcel Fashions Group, Inc. v. Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2

<i>Metzler v. Solidarity of Labor Organizations Health &amp; Welfare Fund</i> , 1998 WL 477964 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 1998) .....	20
<i>Miller v. Norris</i> , 247 F.3d 736 (8th Cir.) .....	2
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Moeckel v. Caremark, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 663 (M.D. Tenn. 2007) .....	18
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Murphy v. Gallagher</i> , 761 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> (“NYSPA”), 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23, 24
<i>NECA-IBEW Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2012).....	20
<i>Negron v. Cigna Health and Life Ins.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 341 (D. Conn. 2018).....	passim
<i>Nestor v. Pratt &amp; Whitney</i> , 466 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Palmiotti v. Metlife</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>Peck v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1683491 (D. Conn. July 19, 2005).....	15
<i>Pharm. Care Mgt. Assoc. v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Piacente v. Intl. Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftworkers</i> , 2015 WL 5730095 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015) .....	21
<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 715 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Raine v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 655545 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 1998).....	2
<i>Reich v. Hall Holding Co.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 955 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	22
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	28, 30
<i>River City Mkts., Inc. v. Fleming Foods W., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>S.M. v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk</i> , 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>See Halo v. Yale Health Plan, Director of Benefits &amp; Records Yale Univ.</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Silva v. Metro Life Insurance Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Silverman v. Teamsters Loc. 210 Aff. Health and Ins. Fund</i> , 761 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Sixty-Five Security Plan v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Greater New York</i> , 583 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	17, 19
<i>Smith v. United HealthCare Services, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1198418 (D. Minn. 2000).....	9, 13
<i>Smith v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22047861 (D. Minn. Aug. 28, 2003) .....	22
<i>Stiso v. Int’l Steel Group</i> , 604 F. App’x 494 (6th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada v. Diaz</i> , 2015 WL 1826088 (D. Conn. Apr. 22, 2015).....	17

*Tosado v. Klein*, 1991 WL 218547 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 1991).....2

*Trustees of Laborers’ Local No. 72 Pension Fund v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.*, 783 F. Supp. 899 (D.N.J. 1992) .....21

*U.S. v. Goldin Industries, Inc.*, 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).....28

*UHT4less, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.*, 157 F. Supp. 3d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....27

*United States Fire Ins. Co. v. United Limousine Serv., Inc.*, 303 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....29

*United Teamster Fund v. MagnaCare Admin. Servs., LLC*, 39 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 19

*UnitedHealth Group Litigation*, 2017 WL 6512222 (Dec. 19, 2017 D. Minn.) ..... passim

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....23

*Washington v. Sheinberg*, 1996 WL 118557 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 1996).....2

*Wyly v. Weiss*, 697 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012).....2

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....30

ERISA § 3(21) codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)..... 15

ERISA § 403 codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1103.....20

ERISA § 502(a) codified at 29 U.S.C. 1132(a).....23

ERISA § 404 codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 21, 22

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(C) codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C).....22

ERISA § 406(b)(2) codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1104(b)(2).....22

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... 22, 23

ERISA § 502(a)(3) codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... i, 22, 23

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6501..... 5, 6

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6800.....5, 6

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 19, 24, 25, 26

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 ..... 8, 9, 10, 14
